## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

\* \* \*

THE APPLICATION OF VAIL VALLEY	)
TRANSPORTATION, INC. FOR	)
AUTHORITY TO TEMPORARILY SUSPEND	) DOCKET NO. 95A-343CP-
A PORTION OF THE OPERATIONS UNDER	)
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC	) SUSPEND-PORTION
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY PUC	)
NO. 22485.	)

## COMMISSION ORDER GRANTING SUSPENSION

Mailed date: September 14, 1995 Adopted date: September 6, 1995

### I.BY THE COMMISSION:

#### A.Statement, Findings, and Conclusion

- 1.Proper notice of the filing of this application has been given under 40-6-108(2), C.R.S. Also at that time, this matter was set for hearing before the Commission on November 1, 1995.
- 2.No protest, objection, or petition to intervene or otherwise participate in this proceeding has been filed by any person within the time prescribed. This proceeding is therefore noncontested. Under § 40-6-109(5), C.R.S., this matter may be determined without an oral hearing.

- 3. To grant the request for a suspension would be in the public interest.
- 4. The evidence submitted warrants the approval of a suspension of a portion of Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity PUC No. 22485 as here ordered.

#### II.ORDER

#### A. The Commission Orders That:

- 1. The hearing set for November 1, 1995 is hereby vacated.
- 2. This application was deemed complete on September 11, 1995, within the meaning of \$ 40-6-109.5, C.R.S.
- 3.The suspension of motor vehicle operations under Part II of Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity PUC No. 22485 is authorized by the Commission from August 1, 1995 through November 1, 1995.
- 4.On or before October 1, 1995, Applicant shall file a written request either for an extension of this suspension period, or a request to reinstate Part II of Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity PUC No. 22485. The failure to file a written request either for an extension of suspension or reinstatement of Part II of

the certificate will result in revocation of said part without further notice.

B. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date.

ADOPTED IN OPEN MEETING SEPTEMBER 6, 1995.

OF THE STATE OF COLORADO  ROBERT J. HIX
CHRISTINE E.M. ALVAREZ
VINCENT MAJKOWSKI

ORDER-AEP

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

# DOCKET NO. 95A-343CP-SUSPEND-PORTION DECISION NO. C95-868 (Page 1 of 1 Page)

I, Bruce N. Smith, Director of The Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado, certify that I served a true and correct copy of the above Commission Decision -- entered in the above numbered matter of record -- upon each of the persons whose names and addresses appear below, by mailing the same in sealed envelopes properly addressed, with sufficient postage prepaid to carry the same to its destination on the date noted on this certificate at Denver, Colorado.

APPLICANT: Vail Valley Transportation, Inc. P. O. Box 2642 Vail, CO 81658-2642  APPLICANT'S ATTORNEY: I. H. Kaiser, Esq. BERENBAUM, WEINSHIENK & EASON, P.C. Suite No. 2600 370 - 17th Street Denver, CO 80202	ROUTE:  1 2 3 4 6-Docketing 9 10 20 21 30 31/2 copies 40/5 copies 50 60 Black Book Text Management Operating Rights Unit DMS (plus certificate)
	ORDER-AEP

1

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

BRUCE N. SMITH DIRECTOR

- 4 -